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Demographic distribution of survey respondents

Sex

Age

Education

Place of living

Economic activity

Region

Male

Female

18-29

30-39

40-49

50-59

60+

Primary education or less
Vocational school

High school

College or university degree
Capital city

County capital

Other town

Village

Actively working

Student

Housewife, receiving childcare benefit

Pensioner
Unemployed or reliant on welfare
Other

Central Hungary
Western Hungary
Eastern Hungary__

n=1000 (frequency)

467
533
181
193
162
177
287
288
222
313
177
181
179
340
300
506
65

79

289
40
20

271

280

449

46,7
53,3
18,1
19,3
16,2
17,7
28,7
28,8
22,2
31,3
17,7
18,1
17,9
34
300
50,6
6,5

7,9

28,9
4
2

27 1

28

44 .9
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Survey methodology ﬁ SzAzADVEG

= The Szazadvég Foundation conducted a complex public opinion survey between 17 June and 11
July 2019 in which 1000 randomly selected adults were interviewed with the CATI method and 6
focus group interviews were carried out in Budapest, Salgétarjan and Gyér.

= Due to sampling, the data published in the analysis may differ by maximum of +/- 4.4 percentage
points from the result which would have been produced by a nationwide survey on the Hungarian
adult population.

= Sampling errors were corrected with the help of iterative proportional fitting (IPF). According to key
socio-demographic factors (sex, age, education, place of living), the composition of the sample
corresponds to the proportions of the adult Hungarian population.

= In this flash report we present the results of the survey: the respondents’ attitude to and
their perceptions about Poland.



Executive Summary ﬁ SzAzADVEG

« Quantitative results showed that nearly 90% of Hungarians have a positive perception of Poland

« During the focus group interviews, respondents often mentioned friendliness, openness and piety
when talking about Poles

* In political terms, respondents consider Poland a free and democratic country, where basic human
rights are respected

* In economic terms, Hungarians see Poland as one of the most developed areas of the EU, where
people earn high wages

* More than half (63.3%) of the respondents think that Polish-Hungarian relations should be
strengthened

* Respondents think that event tourism holds the greatest potential for the improvement of relations
between the two countries

« When asked about Polish-Hungarian relations, the highest percent (28.9%) of respondents
spontaneously mentioned friendship

« One third of Hungarians would be glad to see Polish people even among their most immediate
acquaintances



Executive Summary ﬁ SzAzADVEG

* Nearly two thirds of Hungarians have never been to Poland
* Most of the Hungarians who have visited Poland as tourists
* Nearly 40% of Hungarians consider it likely that they will visit Poland in the next few years

« Similar to the quantitative results, focus group interview results also showed that respondents are
open to Polish culture, however, they find Polish language difficult, thus they would not like to learn
it

* Nearly 60 percent of the respondents have a positive perception about cooperation within the
Visegrad Group

« 26.5 percent of the respondents mentioned the Czech Republic and 26.2 percent mentioned
Hungary as economically best-performing countries among Visegrad Group member states

* The results also show that Poland is the best culturally performing country among the VG member
states

* Hungarians regard Poles to be most similar to themselves among the nations of the Visegrad Group
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Opinions about Poland jﬁ SzAzADvEG

Nearly 90% of the Hungarians have a positive perception of Poland

Perception of Poland

63 (2 5,1
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m\ery positive Positive Negative m Very negative No opinion/no response

Base: Full sample, n=1000 Is your overall opinion about Poland rather positive or negative? 8 .



Opinions about Poland ]'i SzAazapviG

People with higher qualifications and living standards have more positive views
about Poland than the average.

Perception about Poland by demographic group

Average
< Male
[0
» Female
- Primary education or less
% Vocational school
é Secondary school
I : .
College or university degree
< Central Hungary
'06)3 Western Hungary
& Eastern Hungary
BT S Poor
< 0 =
D £ T Moderate
Sc2
LE0 Good
1 2 3 4
Base: Full sample, n=1000, averages of relevant responses on a scale of 1 Is your overall opinion about Poland rather positive or negative? 9 .
to 4, 1=very negative, 4=very positive)



Opinions about Poland fi SzAzADVEG

In political terms, Hungarians consider Poland a free and democratic country, where
basic human rights are respected

Views on political attitudes concerning Poland

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Poland is a free country | N EEEXCEEN 52,6 54 [ o6
Basic human rights are respected in Poland ¢ 47,7 1,1 18,6
Poland is a democratic country ¢ 51,3 A 12,4
Poland is a politically stable country m 455 1,6 21,3
Poland has only a few conflicts with other countries m 46,9 22
Poland is gaining influence in EU decision-making m 42 24,9
There is a high level of bureaucracy in Poland 25,3 21 49,4

Corruption is a significant problem in Poland 29,4 ﬂ 37,8

m Fully agrees Agrees m Disagrees m Fully disagrees No opinion/no response

To what extent do you agree with the 10 .

Base: Full sample, n=1000 .
following statements?



Opinions about Poland fi SzAzADVEG

In economic terms, Hungarians see Poland as one of the most developed
areas of the EU, where people earn high wages

Views on economic attitudes concerning Poland

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
There are good educational opportunities in Poland 11,4 36,7 45,6

Polish economy is one the most advanced economies in the EU 14,8 43,7 18,4
There are good employment opportunities in Poland 35,4 40,9
Polish wages are high compared with the rest of Europe m 26,2 34,1

m Fully agrees Agrees m Disagrees m Fully disagrees No opinion/no response

Base: Full sample, n=1000 To what extent do you agree with the 11 .
following statements?



Opinions about Poland fi SzAzZADVEG

More than half of the respondents think that Polish-Hungarian relations should be
strengthened

Perception of Polish-Hungarian relations

39,4
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B These should be strengthened These are currently sufficient ®These should be weakened No opinion/no response
To what extent do you believe Polish-Hungarian relations should be -
Base: Full sample, n=1000 strengthened?



Opinions about Poland ﬁ SzAzADVEG

People in the 18-29 and 30-39 age groups agreed with the statement above the
average that relations between the two countries should be strengthened

Perception about Polish-Hungarian relations
by demogra%j/oc group

0% 20% 60% 80% 100%
Average 39.4% 4,6%
. Male 36,2% 2,6%
[0}
? Female 42,1% 6.4%
18-29 37.6% PP 44%
30-39 34,5% 1,5% BRI
S 4049 43.5% 43%
50-59 30,1% 6.3% JERIZ
60+ 47,4% 1,79ARE
m These should be strengthened These are currently sufficient m These should be weakened No opinion/no response
Base: Full sample, n=1000 To what extent do you believe Polish-Hungarian relations should be 13 .

strengthened?



Opinions about Poland ﬁ SzAzADVEG

When asked about associations, the majority of respondents mentiond kindness of the Polish
people, their good relations with Hungarians, and the beauty of Poland

Associations: Poland in general

Friendship, good terms, amiability 24,2
Beautiful landscapes, cities, environment 18
Personal ties, nice memories, sympathy 8
Products, foodstuffs; trade, industry 4.4
Political situation, developed economy 4.4
Historical events, people 3,9
Religion, Pope John Paul Il 3,1
European Union, V4 1,2
Culture, sports 1,2
Auschwitz, persecution of Jews 1
Other 4
Nothing 3,2
No opinion/no response 23,4
0 5 10 15 20 25 30
Base: Full sample, n=1000 What is the first word or idea that comes into your mind 14 .

about Poland?
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Perceptions about Polish
people

»...they’re very direct, friendly, and \
they know a lot about history, so that
our common history ties us

The majority of respondents mentioned positive qualities in together.” (Budapest 1)
relation with Poland and the Polish people

4

= As for the Polish people, respondents did not mention any
stereotypes, but the qualities of friendliness, openness,
their likeness with Hungarians, and — similarly to perceptions
about the country — piety.

»-..they’re religious, so Catholic
religion affects their whole life. And
they’re friendly.” (Budapest 1)

= As for Poland, respondents thought that due to religion, the
country is in a state of balance and harmony







Polish-Hungarian relations j‘i SzazapviG

When being asked about Polish-Hungarian relations, the highest percent of the
respondents mentioned friendship

Associations: Polish-Hungarian relations

Friendship, brotherhood

History

V4

Current political context
Tradition, long-standing relations
Poor relations

Economic relations

Not happy with it

Other

Nothing

No opinion/no response

Base: Full sample, n=1000

28,9
5,1
4,2
3,4
2,8
2,6
1,4
1,1
4.9
3,3
12,8
5 10 15 20 25 30 35
What is the first word or idea that comes into your mind about Hungarian-Polish 17 .

relations?



Polish-Hungarian relations ﬁ SzAzADVEG

Results show that respondents refer mostly to Poles as kind, hard-working and hospitable
people, similar to Hungarians

Associations: the Polish people

They are good, pleasant, nice people 17,5
They are similar to Hungarians, Polish-Hungarian relations 9
They are determined, hard-working, decent, hospitable 55
Good economic situation 3,6
Common history with Hungarians 3,5
Language, culture 2
Personal ties, contacts 1,8
They are strange, loud, unpleasant 1,8
They are religious
Their food is good 0,5

Other 7,9
Nothing, does not know them well 6,9
No opinion/no response 20,7
0 5 10 15 20 25
Base: Full sample, n=1000 What is the first thing that comes into your mind when 18 .

you think about Polish people?



Polish-Hungarian relations ﬁ SzAzADVEG

One third of Hungarians would be glad to see Polish people even among their

most immediate acquaintances
Preferred social distance with Polish people

Would accept as spouse 18,1
Would accept as relative 16,4
Would accept as co-worker 26,1
Would accept as neighbour 31,8

Would not live with them in the... | 1,3
Would not live with them in the... 2,3

No opinion/no response 4

What is the closest relation you would willingly accept with a 19 .

Base: Full sample, n=1000 Polish person?



Polish-Hungarian relations @& g,:,.0viG

Males, people between 30 and 39 and citizens living in Central Hungary show more
openness to Polish people than the average
Preferred social distance with Polish people by demographic group

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Average 26,10% 31,70% 4,00%

5 Male 2.6% 2.5%
2 Female 3.8%
3.2%
o 2.2% 2.6%
g’ 2.7%
2.6%
4.8%
A Primary education or less 2.9% 3.3%
-(% [ Vocational school 3.7%
el Secondary school 3.1%
0 College or university degree
S Central Hungary
'06)3 Western Hungary 3.5%
x Eastern Hungary 3.0% 3.3%
G 85 Poor 2.9% 2.5%
5858 Moderate 2.9% 3.1%
T =5 Good 1.9% 3.5%
® \Would accept as spouse m Would accept as relative Would accept as co-worker Would accept as neighbour
® Would not live with them in the same city ® \Would not live with them in the same country No opinion/no response

Base: Full sample, n=1000 How close relationship would you prefer with a Polish person? 20 .




Polish-Hungarian relations ﬁ SzAzZADVEG

One third of Hungarians know at least one person of Polish

origin _ _
Polish people among one’s acquaintances
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
In your broad circle of
acquaintances N S
Among your friends 14,3 85,1
Among your 6.5 92,8
colleagues ’
In your family pegas 96,1
mYes, there is m No, there isn't

Base: Full sample, n=1000 Is there a Polish person...? 24 .



Polish-Hungarian
relations

»Pole and Hungarian brothers be, good for fight and good for party.”

» When being asked about their associations about Poland,
respondents mostly referred to Polish-Hungarian friendship,
the majority recalled the popular saying in some form.

= At this point in the interview, respondents also noted that
Polish-Hungarian friendship today lost its significance.

= According to the results, respondents believe that relations
between the two countries should be strengthened,
improved. Respondents mentioned several possibilities to
achieve this, for example organizing events and exchange
programmes. In order to improve the country’s publicity, they
also suggested making promotional films.
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»...they almost see us as part of their
family, much more than we
Hungarians regard them as such.”
(Budapest 1)

»1 just heard that this is not so
important anymore, that the famous
Polish-Hungarian friendship is a

thing of the past. (...) | also read that
Hungarians are no longer the, let’s
say, nhumber one favourite of the
Polish.” (Budapest 2)
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Polish-Hungarian relations ﬁ SzAzADVEG

Respondents think that event tourism holds the greatest potential for the
development of the relations between the two countries

Areas to be developed within Polish-Hungarian relations

Tourism (e.g. package tours) 18,7
Culture (e.g. festivals, Polish days) 15,8
Trade (e.g. Polish market) 12,9
Politics 11,5
Civil initiatives (exchange programmes, camps, twin cities) 7,5
All the aforesaid 2,8
Other 0,6

No opinion/no response 8,2

0 5 10 15 20

Base: Full sample, n=1000, responses In your opinion, which areas should be developed within Polish-Hungarian relations?
%

23



Polish-Hungarian relations [§ SzizapviG

Less than 6% of Hungarians have worked or studied in Poland

Working, studying in Poland

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Worked E¥N 95,2
Studied | 98,9

mYes ENo

Have you studied in Poland?

i ?
Base: Full sample, n=1000 Have you worked in Poland 24 .



Polish-Hungarian relations ﬁ SzAzADVEG

Nearly two thirds of the Hungarians have never been to

Poland
Visiting Poland

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

mYes, | have mNo, | haven't

Base: Full sample, n=1000 Have you ever been to Poland? 25 .



Polish-Hungarian relations ﬁ SzAzZADVEG

Most of the Hungarians who have visited Poland as tourists
Purpose of visit

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Tourism 80,8 19,2
Business
Transit/Transfer

Visiting relatives

Studies % 95,2
Other
m Mentioned it m Did not mention it
Basis: those who have visited the country, What was the purpose of your visit? (Among those who have visited the country) 26 .
n=341, responses %



Polish-Hungarian relations lﬁ SzAzZADVEG

Nearly 40% of Hungarians consider it likely that they will visit Poland in the next few

years
Likelihood of visiting Poland
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
28,3
m | consider it very likely | consider it likely m | consider it unlikely m | consider it highly unlikely No opinion/no response
Base: Full sample, n=1000 If you think about travelling abroad for leisure purposes, what is the likelihood of you visiting Poland in the .

next few years?



Polish-Hungarian relations ﬁ Sy AranviG

Young people and people with higher qualifications consider it more likely to visit
Poland in the next few years than the average

Likelihood of visiting Poland
by demographic group

Average 2.14
% Male NN 5
@ Female [N 2 04

18-29 " 2,63
® 30-39 I——— 2,30
o 4049 I 21

50-50 I 2,09

60+ N 1,71

|A

[ee)

N
N
o
—
N

PN

N

N

o

N

Primary education or less
Vocational school
Secondary school

College or university degree

Educational
level

< Central Hungary 41
= Western Hungary 1,86
1 Eastern Hungary 2,14
£ 35 Poor | 1,75
6oE% Moderate NN 2,09
2 £ eolely kY
1 2 3 4 5
Base: Full sample, n=1000, averages of relevant responses
on a scale of 1 to 5, 1=I consider it highly unlikely , 4 = | If you think about travelling abroad for leisure purposes, what is the likelihood of 23 .

consider it very likely you visiting Poland in the next few years?



Polish-Hungarian relations jﬂ SzAzapviG

Although Hungarians are not interested in the Polish language, they consider Poland to be
a culturally vibrant country, where national traditions are devoted particular attention

Concensus with attitudes concerning Poland within the scope of rourism and culture

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Poland has a variety of historic buildings and attractions NP 43,1 12,7
Polish people are dedicated to the preservation of national traditions ¢ 449 10,9
Poland is a culturally vibrant country ¢ 46,8 15,4

Foreign tourists are safe in Poland 46,7
45,6

There are several famous museums in Poland

I'm not interested in the Polish language 28,2

Poland offers a wide range of festivals

Poland is an ideal destination for young people 43,9

Poland offers exciting culinary experiences % 38,2
m | fully agree | agree m | disagree m | fully disagree No opinion/no response
To what extent ith th 20 .
Base: Full sample, n=1000 o what extent do you agree wi ©

following statements?



Polish-Hungarian relations ﬁ SzAzaDvEG

Tourism in Poland

Poland is a popular tourist destination among Hungarians

Several focus group participants have been to Poland. Based on their
responses, the most popular cities are Krakéw, Warsaw, Oswiecim,
Zakopane, Gdansk and Wroclaw.

Motivations behind travelling include visiting historic sights,
sightseeing-backpacking, and skiing. Several participants have
visited Poland, most notably the concentration camp in O$wiecim and
the Wieliczka Salt Mine, during package tour bus trips.

Some of the participants who have not yet visited the country are
planning to do so, while others said they would not like to spend their
vacation there, because they do not consider the place exotic enough
or essentially different from Hungary.

Furthermore, they regard the country safe, and they have not heard
about any violent crimes occurring in Poland.

L8
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,But of course I'm curious, I'm

interested, we have read about it, seen
films about it, everybody wants to go
there, mainly because of the camps.

But honestly, the climate... does not
make it a very attractive holiday
destination.” (Budapest 2) j

,We have visited Krakow a long
time ago, that was unforgettable,
the kids were little back then, and |
know that everybody went shopping
there, so we also went to check out

the market. (...) And for me the best
was and still is the kréweki, | think
there is nothing better than that!”
(Salgétarjan 2)




Polish-Hungarian
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Perceptions about Polish ==
language and culture

Focus group participants are open to Polish culture;

however, they find Polish language difficult, thus they would - :
ey ymr : guage diricu . y woul ,But | think it’s a nice language that A
not like to learn it. o ,
makes you smile, like the Slavic
» Respondents are not very interested in the Polish language; languages in general, everybody
they would not like to learn it. smiles when they hear a word with
eight consonants.” (Budapest 1)
» The majority of participants had basic knowledge about 4

certain elements of the Polish culture, including dances (e.g.
the Polonaise), musicians (e.g. Czestaw Niemen, Zbigniew
Namystowski), writers, and film directors. Furthermore, those It’s similar to Russian, it has a lot of
who have been to Poland, encountered several cultural consonants and the words are
events and festivals during their stay. difficult to pronounce.”

(Gyébr 2)




